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 k Net sales for the period amounted to SEK 149.2 million (SEK 139.8 million).

 k Operating loss for the period amounted to SEK 7.4 million (profit SEK 1.5 million).

 k Loss before tax for the period amounted to SEK 7.6 million (profit SEK 2.1).

 k Earnings per share before dilution for the period amounted to a loss of SEK 1.03 (profit SEK 0.05).

 k The proportion of recurring revenue for the period amounted to 64 percent of net sales.1

 k Major deal with Japan Exchange Group (JPX) for real-time clearing for the Japanese derivatives market. In 
addition, a smaller deal was signed regarding advanced risk calculations for all asset classes traded in the 
Japanese financial market.2

 k Following the end of the period, a major international exchange group ordered a design study involving 
both real-time clearing and CSD systems.

1 To improve comparability between periods, re-invoiced expenses have been excluded from net sales in the calculation of recurring revenues.
2 See commercial definitions on p.15.

* Recalculated following a bonus issue of 2:1.
1 In connection with the Group’s transition to the K3 accountancy regulations, foreign exchange gains and losses from  operations are reported under Other operating  
 revenue and Other operating expenses respectively. Re-invoiced expenses are reported gross as revenue (Net sales) and  corresponding expenses (Other external  
 expenses). The period has been restated in accordance with K3.
2  Profit for the period was charged with non-recurring costs of SEK 36.8 million due to the impairment of shares in the companies Binary Event Networks Inc and
 Quadriserv Inc. Neither consolidated operating results nor cash flow have been affected by the impairments.

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW Q2 2016 Q2 20151 6 MONTHS 6 MONTHS1 12 MONTHS1

APR-JUN APR-JUN 2016 2015 ROLLING

Net sales (SEK million) 72.9 71.8 149.2 139.8 310.0

EBITDA (SEK million) -7.9 6.1 -6.2 2.7 11.1

EBITDA margin (%) -10.9 8.5 -4.2 1.9 3.6

Operating profit (SEK million) -8.5 5.5 -7.4 1.5 8.8

Operating margin (%) -11.6 7.7 -4.9 1.1 2.8

Profit before tax (SEK million) -8.2 5.1 -7.6 2.1 -31.72

Profit for the period (SEK million) -7.2 4.0 -6.8 0.3 -35.02

Net margin (%) -9.8 5.6 -4.5 0.2 -11.32

Earnings per share before/after dilution* (SEK) -1.10 / -1.05 0.61 / 0.58 -1.03 / -0.99 0.05 / 0.05 -5.342 / -5.112

Net cash (+)/net debt (-) (SEK million) 40.5 31.1 40.5 31.1 40.5

Cash flow from operating activities (SEK million) -23.9 -22.8 6.8 -20.7 33.7

Return on equity (%) -36.62 -0.9 -36.62 -0.9 -36.62
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COMMENTS BY  

VERONICA AUGUSTSSON, CEO

Cinnober is currently in a growth phase, with a market characterized 
by optimism and a willingness to invest. Our revenues are increasing 
and we are recruiting continuously to meet growing demand. At 
the same time, we are investing for the future, both in reporting 
services through our subsidiary Boat and in client clearing 
technology, broadening our target market to include international 
banks and brokerages. 

There is tangible optimism in the market, with the financial industry 
facing increasing investments in IT, stimulated by greater regulation 
and increased demands on efficiency. Net sales amounted to SEK 
149.2 million, implying an increase of SEK 9.4 million compared 
with the corresponding period in 2015. The positive trend is yet 
to be reflected in profitability, as the ongoing growth initiative 
and expansion entail increased costs. The operating loss for the 
period amounted to SEK 7.4 million, compared with a profit of SEK 
1.5 million for the corresponding period last year. Naturally this is 
far from adequate and profitability is an area on which we will be 
focusing increasingly in the future.

The sales growth is due to a higher influx of customers and the 
fact that we are currently carrying out major projects for some 
of the world’s largest exchanges and clearing houses. To handle 
the high load in the customer projects, we are recruiting and have 
temporarily engaged several external consultants, which has a 
negative impact on profitability. The number of engineers employed 
by the company has increased by 9 percent compared with the 
same time last year. The high level of activity is encouraging, as we 
know from experience that it is vital to long-term improvement 
in profitability. In recent years, we have built up a high-quality 
customer portfolio, in which established national exchanges have 
replaced the newly established exchanges in start-up phases. These 
are expected to generate recurring revenues for decades to come.

“Long-term” is a key term in our operations, and applies to sales 
processes, product development and customer relations alike. 
The business cycle for trading and clearing projects consists of 
three phases with long lead times and the reported earnings are 
highly dependent on what phase the customer projects are in. 
Profitability is affected by the current business mix where we, at 
the writing of this report, have major delivery commitments in 
project phases with lower margins. In delivering clearing systems, 
the level of complexity is high and the project phases consequently 
long. However, the systems are difficult to replace and have a long 
commercial life, entailing long and profitable customer relationships 
with recurring revenues in the form of license and support fees. 
During the first half of 2016, recurring revenues amounted to 64 
percent of net sales.

Cash flow from operating activities amounted to SEK 6.8 million 
during the period and we had SEK 40.5 million in cash and cash 
equivalents at the end of the period. 

During the period, we announced a major clearing deal with the 
Japanese exchange JPX, one of the world’s largest marketplaces. The 
deal means that our technology will be used for the entire Japanese 
derivatives market and affirms our dominant position in real-time 
clearing. During the spring, a supplemental deal was signed, according 
to which we are delivering a solution for advanced risk calculations 
across all asset classes traded in the Japanese financial market.

 

Following the close of the period, Cinnober won a procurement 
by another of the world’s largest exchange groups. Initially, the 
customer has ordered a design study addressing how Cinnober’s 
real-time clearing technology can be used for listed derivatives, 
as well as a complete solution to the exchange group’s central 
securities depository (CSD). 

The above deals demonstrate that Cinnober is world leading in its 
traditional core segment, which is supplying exchange technology 
to exchanges and clearinghouses all around the world. At the 
same time, we are implementing a long-term initiative, applying 
existing technology, to establish an offering to international banks 
and brokerages, thereby broadening our target group. The market 
for scalable and efficient service solutions for this target group is 
significantly larger than our traditional market and may, in the long 
term, form several business areas of its own in a growing Cinnober. 

We are investing in our London-based subsidiary, Boat, to cultivate 
relationships with banks and brokerages for reporting share 
transactions that take place outside of exchanges as “OTC trading”. 
New and extended rules have been postponed for a year, but 
from 2018, banks will be required to report OTC transactions for 
additional asset classes. This includes trading in asset classes 
like derivatives, commodities and interest rate products. Boat’s 
reporting service is very well positioned and is further strengthened 
in that collaboration has been initiated with the London Stock 
Exchange with the goal of building Europe’s foremost one-stop-
shop for trade reporting.

We are also investing in adapting our leading and proven technology 
in real-time clearing to the clearing operations of international 
banks, known as client clearing. The target group is banks that 
serve as intermediaries for players on the financial market and 
different clearinghouses. For reasons of efficiency and due to new 
rules, the banks need to optimize the handling of risks and the 
reporting of customer transactions flows in various assets classes. 
Services for the reporting of transactions, as well as more efficient 
risk and clearing management both represent significant potential. 
In the short term, these investments in the future entail a strain 
on our profitability, but I am convinced that they are timely and 
fundamental to building a larger and stronger company.

Cinnober is currently in a phase of expansion. We are growing and 
have taken on large projects, which have impacted profitability 
negatively. At the same time, we are focusing on broadening the 
product portfolio and expanding our market through investments 
in real-time clearing, client clearing and the reporting service for 
OTC transactions. The fact that our operations now rest on four 
pillars, all with considerable potential, means that we continue to 
see a bright future.

Stockholm, August 25, 2016. 
Veronica Augustsson
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BUSINESS SUMMARY

This financial report covers the first six months of the 
2016 financial year for the Group and the Parent Company. 
Consolidated net sales for the period January 1 – June 30, 2016 
amounted to SEK 149.2 million (SEK 139.8 million). The loss 
before taxes for the period amounted to SEK 7.6 million (profit 
SEK 2.1 million). The net effect of changes in exchange rates 
during the period was SEK 0.2 million (SEK 1.1 million).

Cash flow for the period amounted to a negative SEK 17.3 
million (negative SEK 23.1 million) and cash and cash equivalents 
amounted to SEK 40.5 million (SEK 31.1 million) at the end of the 
period.

MARKET AND BUSINESS MODEL
Cinnober is a Swedish company that primarily focuses on major 
exchanges and clearinghouses and that holds a leading global 
position in its traditional market niche. This position has been 
further reinforced in recent years. 

The company’s ambition is to generate shareholder value 
through growth, increased profitability and strengthened 
cash flow. Part of this is to expand the offering to encompass 
a broader target group by adapting the technology to also suit 
banks and brokerages. 

The business model is consistently based on long business 
relationships. The decision to invest in Cinnober’s technology 
normally rests with the management and the Board of the 
customers, since the systems procured are generally business 
critical and long-term solutions that involve substantial 

investments. Major customers who purchase business-critical 
systems from Cinnober often demand that contracts include 
change-of-control clauses. There are currently seven such 
clauses with various customers, and with somewhat differing 
wordings. These demonstrate what an important partner 
Cinnober is considered to be.

Cinnober’s revenues are mainly divided between those 
generated by customization projects, as well as recurring 
license and support revenues. The business cycle for trading and 
clearing projects consists of three phases with long lead times. 
Profitability is highly dependent on what phase the customer 
projects are in.

In phase one, the sales phase, customer relationships are 
cultivated in activities that generate costs charged to the 
income statement. In phase two, the project phase, the 
technology is customized and implemented. In phase three, the 
operating phase, Cinnober provides support and maintenance 
of the system solution. Additional development and refinement 
are performed based on customers’ specific needs. This third 
phase includes recurring license, operation and support 
revenues, with generally higher margins. 

PROJECTS AND SALES
During the first half of the year, Japan Exchange Group (JPX), 
one of the world’s largest exchanges, chose Cinnober as the 
supplier of a new clearing solution for the entire Japanese 
derivatives market. The deal was preceded by a thorough 
design study and emphasizes Cinnober’s leading position in 

* Recalculated following a bonus issue of 2:1
1  In connection with the Group’s transition to the K3 accountancy regulations, foreign exchange gains and losses from  operations are reported under Other operating  
 revenue and Other operating expenses respectively. Re-invoiced expenses are reported gross as revenue (Net sales) and  corresponding expenses (Other external  
 expenses). The period has been restated in accordance with K3.
2 Restatement according K3 has not been made for this period.
3 Operating profit for the period January 1, 2014 – June 30, 2014 includes a reversal of negative goodwill, affecting operating profit favorably by SEK 1.0 million.
4 Operating profit for the period January 1, 2013 – June 30, 2013 includes a reversal of negative goodwill, affecting operating profit favorably by SEK 4.9 million.
5 Operating profit for the period January 1, 2012 – June 30, 2012 includes a reversal of negative goodwill, affecting operating profit favorably by SEK 6.9 million.

Group 06-30-2016 06-30-20151 06-30-20141 06-30-20132 06-30-20122

Net sales (SEK million)  149.2 139.8 146.0 154.9 142.0

Operating profit (SEK million) -7.4 1.5 2.83 4.04 8.65

Profit before tax (SEK million) -7.6 2.1 1.83 1.84 10.75

Profit for the period (SEK million) -6.8 0.3 2.73 2.44 9.45

Operating margin (%) -4.9 1.1 1.93 2.64 6.15

Net margin (%) -4.5 0.2 1.83 1.54 6.65

Earnings per share before/after dilution* (SEK) -1.03 / -0.99 0.05 / 0.05 0.41 / 0.39 0.37 / 0.32 1.43 / 1.23

Equity (SEK million)  71.7 119.5 119.5 130.8 114.0

Equity per share (SEK) 10.96 18.25 18.25 19.97 17.40

Equity ratio (%) 36.2 51.8 60.3 56.7 51.5

Quick ratio (%) 140.4 166.5 196.5 189.5 185.3

Net cash (+)/net debt (-) (SEK million) 40.5 31.1 20.6 37.7 80.8

FIVE-YEAR SUMMARY — 6 MONTHS
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modern clearing technology. During the spring, this major 
clearing deal was followed by a smaller supplemental deal (see 
commercial definitions on p. 15), according to which Cinnober 
is to deliver a solution for advanced risk calculations across all 
asset classes traded in the Japanese financial market. Cinnober 
is a key partner in JPX’s ambitious project called the “Grand 
Design” where the goal is to build a globally market-leading 
infrastructure for trading in financial instruments. 

Following the close of the period, Cinnober won a procurement 
by another major international exchange group, in which the 
first step encompasses a design study for two large post-
trade systems. The aim is to use Cinnober’s real-time clearing 
technology for listed derivatives, as well as for a complete 
solution for the group’s central securities depository (referred 
to as CSD). The procurement process has included a thorough 
evaluation of all globally available technology providers. 
Cinnober has been selected exclusively to perform an in-depth 
design study, to be presented for further decision by the Board 
of Directors of the exchange group’s in December 2016. The 
initial design study is defined as a minor deal, while potential 
future deliveries will be defined as major deals for Cinnober.

From a strategic point of view, efforts to broaden our 
customer base into new segments, primarily major banks and 
brokerages, is important. This venture continues to evolve 
and could eventually become a major part of the future 
Cinnober. The market is many times larger than the company’s 
traditional niche, which consists of systems for exchanges and 
clearinghouses. Time and resources are currently being invested, 
primarily in two types of offers targeting banks and brokerages: 
reporting services and so-called client clearing. In both of these 
areas, Cinnober can offer unique solutions, based on successful 
technology. 

Through the subsidiary Boat, banks and brokerages are offered 
the opportunity to report share trades occurring outside the 
exchange, in accordance with the pan-European regulatory 
framework MiFID I. On January 1, 2018, the new regulation 
MiFID II will enter into effect, which requires that trade in a large 
number of other asset classes must be reported. Cooperation 
has been initiated with London Stock Exchange to build Europe’s 
premier one-stop-shop for reporting these kinds of transactions. 
The potential is judged to be great and Boat is very well 
positioned for the major change that the market players will be 
forced to undergo. 

In client clearing, the target group is banks that serve as 
intermediaries for players on the financial market and different 
clearinghouses. The banks’ current infrastructure for handling 
these transactions is outdated and the processes are both 
ineffective and costly. There is therefore a clear demand in the 
market for more modern solutions as the potential for efficiency 
savings, improved risk management and a broader service 
offering is extensive. Cinnober is working to adapt the company’s 
existing risk and clearing system to meet these needs. Client 
clearing is expected to become its own business area and the 
ambition is to launch the offering together with a partner in 2016.

INVESTMENTS AND PRODUCT  
DEVELOPMENT 
Cinnober is a market-leading supplier to exchanges and 
clearinghouses. To safeguard a long-term leading position, 
resources are continuously invested in the ongoing development 
of the product and service portfolio. In earlier years, Cinnober 
has not capitalized the substantial expenses that have been 
incurred to develop the market-leading trading and real-time 
clearing systems that the company currently offers to the 
market. The same applies to the comprehensive initiative 
undertaken to develop the client clearing technology, which 
is planned to be ready for launch within the next six months. 
Cinnober owns the intellectual property rights to all these 
systems.

During the period, Cinnober chose to capitalize expenditures 
for development work regarding a proprietary intangible 
asset. The asset is related to the software platform for 
reporting transactions in accordance with changed regulatory 
requirements that Boat will offer the market together with the 
London Stock Exchange. The initiative is expected to generate 
revenues from 2017 and onwards. 

Capitalized expenditures for development work and the like 
amounted to SEK 11.0 million at June 30, 2016, of which SEK 
10.8 million pertained to the proprietary software platform and 
SEK 0.2 million pertained to purchased software and licenses. 

ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES 
This interim report was prepared in accordance with the 
Swedish Accounting Standards Board’s recommendation 
BFNAR 2007:1. As of 1 January 2015, the annual and interim 
reports are prepared in accordance with the Swedish Annual 
Accounts Act and the Swedish Accounting Standards 
Board’s recommendation BFNAR 2012:1 “Annual reporting 
and consolidated financial statements (K3)”. No changes in 
accounting principles have occurred since the last annual report. 

CURRENCY EXPOSURE
The company currency hedges parts of its flow exposure from 
non-recurring revenues in foreign currencies over a horizon of 
up to 12 months. Currency hedged accounts receivable and 
other receivables in foreign currencies are reported at agreed 
forward rates. Currency hedged agreed and expected future 
sales revenues in foreign currency are settled at forward rates 
as they occur. As of the report date, there are no unreported and 
unrealized exchange rate gains or losses.

RISKS 
Cinnober’s operations are affected by a number of factors, some 
of which are under the company’s control while others are not.  
 

BUSINESS SUMMARY (CONT.)
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For an IT-focused company like Cinnober, operations are affected 
by operations-related risks, such as project risks, competition, 
recruitment, trends among major customers and customer 
losses. Market-related risks include business cycle risks. Financial 
risks primarily include currency exchange risks. 

Additional information can be found on pages 20-21 of the 
published annual report, which is available via  
www.cinnober.com/financial-reports.

EMPLOYEES 
At the end of the report period, the Group had 262 (253) 
employees and 21 (7) contracted consultants. 

SHARE DATA 
As per June 30, 2016, the company’s capital stock totaled SEK 
6,549,120 (6,549,120), consisting of 6,549,120 shares (6,549,120). 

The company’s shares are traded on the Nasdaq First 
North exchange (CINN, ISIN code: SE0000778474, LEI code: 
529900596KTN6Q8T7576). During the past quarter, 141,731 
shares were traded and the latest price paid was SEK 140.0 on 
June 30, 2016.

 
Stockholm, August 25, 2016.

Cinnober Financial Technology AB (publ)

Nils-Robert Persson, Chairman of the Board 

Patrik Enblad

Cecilia Lager 

Peter Lenti

Staffan Persson

Helena Westin

Veronica Augustsson, CEO

Questions regarding this interim report should be addressed to:

Veronica Augustsson, CEO.  
Telephone +46 (0)8 – 503 047 00 
veronica.augustsson@cinnober.com

This interim report has not been reviewed by the company’s auditors.
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Amounts in thousands of SEK 01-01-2016- 01-01-2015-
06-30-2016 06-30-20151

Operating income

Net sales 149 205 139 765

Capitalised work on own account 10 834 -

Other operating income 4 208 16 959

164 247 156 724

Operating expenses

Other external expenses -61 288 -43 013

Personnel expenses -106 623 -105 186

Other operating expenses -3 369 -6 297

Profit from participations in associated companies 803 452

Operating profit before depreciation/amortization -6 230 2 680

Depreciation/amortization and impairment of
equipment and intangible assets -1 153 -1 135

Operating profit -7 383 1 545

Profit from financial items

Interest income and similar income items 1 572 3 480

Interest expenses and similar expense items -1 819 -2 908

Profit after financial items -7 630 2 117

Profit before tax -7 630 2 117

Tax on profit for the period* 854 -1 800

Net profit for the period -6 776 317

Attributable to the Parent Company’s shareholders -6 776 317

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW

* Note regarding tax on profit for the period:

Current tax: -1 083 -1 800

Deferred tax:  1 937 -

Total reported income tax: 854 -1 800

1 In connection with the Group’s transition to the K3 accountancy regulations, foreign exchange gains and losses from  operations are reported under Other operating  
 revenue and Other operating expenses respectively. Re-invoiced expenses are reported gross as revenue (Net sales) and  corresponding expenses (Other external  
 expenses). The period has been restated in accordance with K3.
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Amounts in thousands of SEK 06-30-2016 06-30-2015

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Intangible assets
Capitalized expenditures for research and
development and similar* 10 950 311

10 950 311

Property, plant and equipment

Equipment, tools, fixtures and fittings 4 827 6 399

4 827 6 399

Financial assets

Participations in associated companies 1 747 2 107

Other securities held as non-current assets - 36 759

Deferred tax asset 2 685 -

Other long-term receivables 694 390

5 126 39 256

Total non-current assets 20 903 45 966

Current assets

Current receivables

Accounts receivable - trade 36 169 31 569

Current tax receivables** 31 485 30 792

Other receivables 9 124 8 030

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 60 056 83 169

136 834 153 560

Cash and bank balances 40 469 31 079

Total current assets 177 303 184 639

TOTAL ASSETS 198 206 230 605

* Comparative figures have been reclassified from tangible to intangible assets.
** Of which, 32 788 (25 755) pertains to taxes deducted at source outside Sweden and that may be deducted against future Swedish corporation tax.
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (CONT.)

Amounts in thousands of SEK 06-30-2016 06-30-2015

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital (6 549 120 shares) 6 549 6 549

Other contributed capital 18 567 18 599

Other equity, including profit/loss for the period 46 633 94 355

Equity attributable to the Parent Company’s  
shareholders

71 749 119 503

Total equity 71 749 119 503

Provisions

Deferred tax liability 212 212

212 212

Current liabilities

Accounts payable - trade 13 054 4 733

Other liabilities 7 286 6 867

Accrued expenses and deferred income 105 905 99 290

126 245 110 890

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 198 206 230 605

Pledged assets and contingent liabilities
Pledged assets None None

Contingent liabilities None None
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CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Amounts in thousands of SEK 01-01-2016- 01-01-2015-
06-30-2016 06-30-2015

Operating activities

Profit after financial items -7 630 2 117

Adjustments for non-cash items 4 370 928

Income tax paid -3 108 -2 510

Cash flow from operating activities before
working capital changes

-6 368 535

Cash flow from working capital changes

Increase (-)/Decrease (+) in current receivables 6 342 -8 127

Increase (+)/Decrease (-) in current liabilities 6 804 -13 109

Cash flow from operating activities 6 778 -20 701

Investing activities

Purchase of intangible assets -11 071 -

Purchase of equipment -405 -2 355

Dividends received 410 -

Cash flow from investing activities -11 066 -2 355

Financing activities

Received warrant premiums 109 -

Dividends paid to parent company shareholders -13 098 -

Cash flow from financing activities -12 989 -

Cash flow for the period -17 277 -23 056

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 57 746 54 135

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 40 469 31 079
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PARENT COMPANY INCOME STATEMENT

Amounts in thousands of SEK 01-01-2016- 01-01-2015-
06-30-2016 06-30-20151

Operating income

Net sales 160 259 137 165

Other operating income 3 910 16 517

164 169 153 682

Operating expenses

Other external expenses -82 594 -60 186

Personnel expenses -77 543 -80 236

Other operating income and expenses -2 869 -5 854

Operating profit before depreciation/amortization 1 163 7 406

Depreciation/amortization and impairment of
equipment and intangible assets -626 -635

Operating profit 537 6 771

Profit from financial items

Profit from associated companies 410 -

Interest income and similar income items 1 142 3 484

Interest expenses and similar expense items -1 727 -2 908

Profit after financial items 362 7 347

Profit before tax 362 7 347

Tax on profit for the period* -313 -1 790

Profit for the period 49 5 557

*Note regarding tax on profit for the period:
Current tax: -1 059 -1 790
Deferred tax: 746 -

Total reported income tax: -313 -1 790

1 In connection with the Group’s transition to the K3 accountancy regulations, foreign exchange gains and losses from  operations are reported under Other operating  
 revenue and Other operating expenses respectively. Re-invoiced expenses are reported gross as revenue (Net sales) and  corresponding expenses (Other external  
 expenses). The period has been restated in accordance with K3.
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PARENT COMPANY BALANCE SHEET

Amounts in thousands of SEK 06-30-2016 06-30-2015

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Intangible assets
Capitalized expenditures for research and
development and similar* 344 311

344 311

Property, plant and equipment

Equipment, tools, fixtures and fittings 1 662 2 261

1 662 2 261

Financial assets

Participations in Group companies 21 196 21 196

Participations in associated companies 2 610 2 610

Other securities held as non-current assets - 36 759

Deferred tax 1 494 -

Other long-term receivables 79 79

25 379 60 644

Total non-current assets 27 385 63 216

Current assets

Current receivables

Accounts receivable - trade 49 604 35 008

Receivables from group companies 15 084 19 282

Current tax receivables** 30 338 29 222

Other receivables 7 774 7 130

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 56 767 80 010

159 567 170 652

Cash and bank balances 36 408 8 493

Total current assets 195 975 179 145

TOTAL ASSETS 223 360 242 361

* Comparative figures have been reclassified from tangible to intangible assets.
** Of which, 32 788 (25 755) pertains to taxes deducted at source outside Sweden and that may be deducted against future Swedish corporation tax.
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PARENT COMPANY BALANCE SHEET

Amounts in thousands of SEK 06-30-2016 06-30-2015

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity
Restricted equity

Share capital (6 549 120 shares) 6 549 6 549
Statutory reserve 18 009 18 009

24 558 24 558
Non-restricted equity
Capital surplus 15 385 15 276
Profit brought forward 45 242 76 618
Profit for the period 49 5 557

60 676 97 451

Total equity 85 234 122 009

Untaxed reserves
Accumulated excess depreciation 745 745

745 745

Current liabilities
Accounts payable - trade 11 601 3 534

Liabilities to Group companies 29 282 26 633

Other liabilities 2 111 2 417

Accrued expenses and deferred income 94 387 87 023

137 381 119 607

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 223 360 242 361

Pledged assets and contingent liabilities
Pledged assets None None
Contingent liabilities None None
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PARENT COMPANY CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Amounts in thousands of SEK 01-01-2016- 01-01-2015-
06-30-2016 06-30-2015

Operating activities
Profit after financial items 362 7 347

Adjustments for non-cash items 4 015 635

Income tax paid -2 333 -1 571

Cash flow from operating activties before working 
capital changes

2 044 6 411

Cash flow from working capital changes

Increase(-)/Decrease (+) in current receivables -16 917 -22 859

Increase(+)/Decrease (-) in current liabilities 10 205 -10 270

Cash flow from operating activities -4 668 -26 718

Investing activities

Purchase of intangible assets -236 -

Purchase of equipment -122 -45

Cash flow from investing activities -358 -45

Financing activities

Received warrant premiums 109 -

Dividends paid to parent company shareholders -13 098 -

Cash flow from financing activities -12 989 -

Cash flow for the period -18 015 -26 763

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 54 423 35 256

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 36 408 8 493
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OTHER INFORMATION

CINNOBER IN BRIEF
 k Cinnober develops business-critical system solutions for 

exchange trading, risk management and other financial 
services.

 k Its target group consists primarily of international stock 
exchanges, clearinghouses, banks and brokerages.

 k The company was founded in 1998, currently has over 260 
employees (excluding consultants), representing some 
thirty nationalities. 

 k It offers solutions in price discovery, order matching, market 
data, index calculations, clearing, risk management and 
market surveillance. 

 k Cinnober’s shares are listed on the Nasdaq First North 
exchange (CINN, ISIN code: SE0000778474, LEI code: 
529900596KTN6Q8T7576). Avanza is the Certified Adviser.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Cinnober’s financial information is published in Swedish and 
English. Interim and annual reports are available at  
www.cinnober.com/financial-reports.

This interim report has been prepared in Swedish and 
translated into English. In the event of any discrepancies 
between the Swedish and the translation, the former shall have 
precedence.

PUBLICATION
This information is information that Cinnober Financial 
Technology AB is obliged to make public pursuant to the EU 
Market Abuse Regulation and the Securities Markets Act. This 
interim financial report was published on August 25, 2016 at 11 
a.m. CET.

FINANCIAL DEFINITIONS 
EBITDA – Operating profit before amortization, depreciation 
and impairment

EBITDA margin – EBITDA as a percentage of net sales

Equity per share – Equity divided by the number of shares be-
fore dilution at the end of the period

Quick ratio – Current assets as a percentage of current liabilities, 
including proposed dividends

Net margin – Profit after tax as a percentage of net sales

Net cash/Net debt – Cash and cash equivalents and interest-
bearing current and non-current receivables less current and 
non-current liabilities, including pension liabilities

Earnings per share – Profit after tax attributable to shareholders 
in the Parent Company divided by the average number of shares 
before and after dilution respectively

Return on equity – Profit after tax for the past 12 months as a 
percentage of average equity for the past 12 months

Operating margin – Operating profit as a percentage of net sales

Equity ratio – Equity as a percentage of total assets

COMMERCIAL DEFINITIONS 
Cinnober operates primarily in a global niche involving system 
deliveries to marketplaces and clearinghouses. The agreements 
signed generally involve software/systems, normally including 
a number of customized adaptations to the customer’s existing 
systems, support and operative organization. Development 
projects and customer relationships within the niche span 
extended periods and there are almost always several phases 
involved depending on other factors, sub-orders and options 
for supplementary systems or additional services. It is therefore 
often difficult to estimate and specify a precise order value in 
connection with a contract being signed for a new deal. 

To help the market to assess the value of the deals won by 
Cinnober, the following definitions have been established. 

A major deal is one for which the order value over a period of 
five years is estimated to exceed SEK 100 million. 

A smaller deal is one for which the order value over a period of 
five years is estimated to be less than SEK 30 million. 

A medium-sized deal is one for which the order value over a 
period of five years is estimated to be in between that of a 
smaller deal and a major one. 
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